GENTLEMEN—By authority of chapter 556 of the Laws of igoi, and with the approval of 
your Honorable Board I have fixed the salary of the Chief Clerk of this Department at five thousand 
(5,000) dollars per annum, to take effect June I, igol. 

I respectfully request that the sum of eight hundred and seventy-five (875) dollars be trans-
ferred from the appropriation made for contingent disbursements to the salary fund of this 
Department for Igor for that purpose, pursuant to section 239, chapter 378, Laws of 1897. 

Veiy respectfully, 
JOHN F. CLARKE, District Attorney, Kings County. 

And offered the following 
Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($875) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the District Attorney, Kings County, for the year 
igot, entitled "Contingencies," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes 
thereof, to the appropriation made to said office for igoi, entitled "Salaries of Assistants, Clerks

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest bidders, in 
which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for adoption the 
following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of thirty-five thousand three hundred and eighty-three dollars ($35,383)  be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be 
issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application 
for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be

[...]

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
June 5, 1901. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 
SIR-The Board of Education, by resolution adopted May 22, 1901, appropriated, subject to 

the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum of thirty-five thousand three 
hundred and eighty-three dollars ($35,383),  from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, application for the issue of which is made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the 
contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the awards be made to the low est bidder in 
each instance, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for 
adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of twenty-five thousand nine hundred and eighteen dollars ($25,918) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock heretofore issued 
by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be ap-
plied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on

[...]

I see no reason why the appropriation as made may not receive the approval of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the appropri-

ation of twenty-five thousand nine hundred and eighteen dollars ($25,918) from premiums derived 
from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater 
New York Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by the 
Committee on Buildinga, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the following-named

[...]

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 	 1(L 

June 5, 1901. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, (.'omptrolkr : 

St--The Board of Education by resolution adopted May 22, 1901, appropriated, subject to 
the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum of one hundred and two 
thousand one hundred and fifty-seven dollars ($102,157), from premiums derived from the sale of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, heretofore issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to 
section 48 of the Greater New York Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract 
to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education,

[...]

There is no reason why the appropriation as made may not receive the approval of the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment. 
Respectfully, 

EUG. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 
And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the appropria-

tion of one hundred and two thousand one hundred and fifty-seven dollars ($502, 157) from 
premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to section 
48 of the Greater New York Charter ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be 
entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with